
APPENDIX F 
RESPONSES TO COMMENTS



 Comment Set A: 
Molycorp 

 
 (PDF of letter received inserted) 

 



Response: The SWQB does not feel it is possible to determine exactly which sources are 
contributing to only the acute aluminum exceedences and which contribute to only the chronic 
aluminum exceedences.  Since exceedences are determine based on a concentration of aluminum 
in water grab samples all sources would be contributing to that aluminum concentration. 
 



 



 
 
Response: The Red River (Rio Grande to Placer Creek) is covered by one assessment unit and 
one water quality standard segment (20.6.4. NMAC); therefore we feel that one TMDL is 
appropriate.  Splitting this assessment unit will be considered by SWQB staff for future SWQB 
intensive surveys and TMDLs, but at this time we do not believe it is necessary to split it in this 
TMDL document.  
 

 
 
Response: NMED has prepared seasonal TMDLs for other watersheds when the point source 
contributors have variable flow based on recreation levels.  We do not believe it is necessary to 
designated this TMDL as a seasonal TMDL; therefore this change will not be made. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Response: It is SWQB’s standard practice to use monthly average values in TMDLs and not 
daily maximum levels.  The reference in the text has been modified to clarify this point. 
 



 
 
Response: We feel you have misinterpreted the footnote for Table 6.5.  It is included only to 
clarify why the MOS is not being subtracted from the Measured Load to determine the load 
reduction needed to meet the TMDL.  The Target Load is equal to the WLA + LA, which is a 
different value from the TMDL. 



 
Response: It is not possible to designate pollutant sources to just the acute or chronic 
aluminum impairments since all sources contribute to the aluminum concentration in the Red 
River.  The magnitude of the nonpoint source contributions was wrong and has been corrected 
to reflect the measured load.   
 

 
Response: We believe the conversion factor of 10-6 in the following equation is correct to 
convert from gallons per day to million gallons per day. 
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Response: Reference sites are picked based on the best available sites for a watershed.  
Columbine Creek was considered by field staff to be the best available site in this watershed 
based on the lack of other relatively non-impaired streams in this watershed.   
 
These two statements are not contradictory.  In the NMED SWQB 1999 survey report was 
discussing potential nonpoint source contributions to the impairment and the TMDL is also 
including potential background sources.  The sand and gravel operation and development are 
definitely contributing to the impairments in Bitter Creek.  



Comment Set B: 
Amigos Bravos 

 
 

  Friends of the Wild Rivers                         
P.O.Box 238, Taos, NM 87571 
Telephone: 505.758.3474 
Fax: 505.758.7345 
 
December 16th, 2005 
 

Sent Via and Electronic Mail  
 
Jennifer A. Ickes 
TMDL and Outreach Team 
Surface Water Quality Bureau 
NM Environment Department 
1190 St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
FAX: (505) 827-0160 
Email:  jennifer.ickes@state.nm.us 
 
RE: Red River TMDL 
 
Dear Ms. Ickes: 
 

Introduction 
As a statewide river conservation organization based in Taos, Amigos Bravos, Friends of the 
Wild Rivers, would like to submit the following comments on the draft TMDL document for the 
Red River. In New Mexico, issues of water quality and quantity are integral to all aspects of life.  
The cultural and ecological survival of the communities of New Mexico is intricately tied to our 
rivers, acequias and other water bodies and we strongly support efforts to curb pollution to our 
waters through strong TMDL documents with enforceable implementation plants. We have 
organized our comments into a number of general topic areas: 
 
Implementation Plan 
Where are the guarantees that this TMDL document is not merely a paper exercise?  Amigos 
Bravos holds that TMDLS, including their implementation plans, should be written as 
enforceable documents.  On page 57 the TMDL states “Implementation of BMPs within the 
watershed to reduce pollutant loading from NPS will be encouraged.” How will the Environment 
Department encourage BMPs?  The implementation plan should include detailed plans as to 
what types of BMPs will be encouraged, and ideally required, to meet water quality standards.  



TMDLs, should be written with equal focus on presenting data on current conditions and 
implementing plans to clean up the river.  Most TMDL documents are heavy on data on the 
current conditions and the target conditions but lack detail on how to get to that target.  Two 
pages out of sixty-four is not giving TMDL implementation adequate attention. 
 
Response:  The NMED nonpoint source water quality management program has historically 
strived for and will continue to promote voluntary compliance to nonpoint source water 
pollution concerns by utilizing a voluntary, cooperative approach.  In addition, other compliance
remedies are outlined in Section 9.0, page 59, of this TMDL document.  NMED does not include 
detailed implementation plans in our TMDL documents because we contend that Watershed 
Restoration Action Strategies (WRAS) written on a local level by stakeholder groups in 
cooperation with the SWQB are in essence TMDL implementation plans. SWQB provides Clean 
Water Act Section 319 funding to watershed groups for WRAS development. Also, EPA does not 
review implementation plans included in TMDL documents because they are not a required 
element.  We contend it is confusing to the public, staff, and EPA to have one document that is 
only partially EPA-approved, so we believe the TMDL implementation portion is more clearly 
presented in the WRAS format.   
 
 
Potential versus Actual Sources of Pollution
The one area that the TMDL can make a strong statement is in identifying sources of pollution. 
Amigos Bravos believes that there is definitive proof that many of the sources labeled “potential” 
sources of pollution in all of New Mexico’s TMDL documents, including the Red River TMDL 
are actual sources of pollution and should be labeled as such. The impacts from recreation, 
highway and road runoff and impacts from mining activities in the Red River should all be 
labeled as “sources of pollution” rather than “potential sources.” 
 
Response: Intensive surveys completed by the SWQB are not designed to determine the exact 
sources of pollution in each waterbody and therefore we do not feel it would be appropriate to 
label these sources as definitely contributors to the pollution problems.  We are continually 
improving our monitoring and assessment methods and working towards intensive studies that 
will better target sources of pollution. 
 
Recreation – Potential Source of Pollution 
Recreation should be added as a source of pollution for turbidity on Pioneer Creek (page 37) and 
for Aluminum on Placer Creek (page 49). Amigos Bravos has been working on a project to 
address pollution from OHV abuse in the upper Red River and during this project we have 
inventoried impacts to water quality from OHV abuse in almost all of the tributaries to the Red 
River including Pioneer and Placer Creeks. The Questa Ranger District of the US Forest Service 
has a detailed map with GPS points of the most impacted places from OHV abuse in the 
watershed – many of these places can be found on Placer and Pioneer Creeks. 
 
Response: Agreed.  “Off-road vehicles” has been added as potential source of pollution for both 
Pioneer Creek and Placer Creek. 
 
Mining Activities 
Current mining activities should be listed as a current source of pollution in the Red River (Rio 
Grande to Placer Creek).  There is some indication that seeps from the Molycorp mine site are 
still contributing to Aluminum levels in the Red River – this would be an illegal waste load 



allocation. Runoff from the mine site is definitely contributing to the load allocation for sediment 
and aluminum and should be listed as a source on page 49. 
 
Response: Agreed.  Current mining activities has been added as a potential source of pollution 
in the Red River. 
 
Red River (Rio Grande to Placer Creek) – impaired for sediment and water bioassays 
On page 21 the TMDL states that the Red River from the Rio Grande to Placer Creek is impaired 
for sediment and water bioassays yet a TMDL has not been prepared for these constituents for 
this part of the watershed.   
 
Response: It is not possible to prepare TMDLs for Sediment and Water Bioassay listings 
because the actual constituent(s) causing the toxicity is not identified by these listings.  EPA 
encourages states to document impairment based on the results of toxicity testing (see our 
Assessment Protocols for the listing process at: 
http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swqb/protocols/index.html).  States then need to identify the actual 
parameter(s) of concern in order to develop TMDLs.  In this portion of the Red River, it is 
reasonable to assume that elevated aluminum is the cause of toxicity.    
 
Chronic Aluminum 
Since this TMDL was written for Acute Aluminum with no regard for chronic standards the 
TMDL for Aluminum is somewhat meaningless. TMDLs must be written to protect the most 
sensitive use in the water resource for aluminum, which would be coldwater aquatic life. To 
protect coldwater aquatic life, chronic standards as well as acute standards must be met.   This 
TMDL only addresses acute standards for aluminum and thus gives an inadequate picture of the 
watershed and is ultimately a waste of time and resources. 
 
Response: The NMED understands that this TMDL may not be protective of the coldwater 
aquatic life use since it does not address the chronic aluminum impairments.  We are working to 
rectify this by proposing more appropriate chronic aluminum standards for the Red River 
Watershed and develop any required chronic aluminum TMDLs.  
 
Waste Load Allocation 
Since the only way that TMDLs have any true weight, in terms of enforcement, to protect the 
watershed is by assigning and enforcing proper waste load allocations, Amigos Bravos thinks 
that it would be appropriate to prohibit any waste load allocation in the impaired segment for any 
impaired constituents until target loads are met. This would be a first step in protecting the many 
impaired watersheds in the state. This may force watershed residents and industries to address 
the load allocation sources more effectively.  This is especially appropriate since the point source 
dischargers are often closely connected to the land-use activities in the watershed that are 
causing the non-point source pollution.   
 
 
Response: While NMED understands your point, we cannot prohibit WLAs in the TMDLs.  
WLAs are a required element. 

http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swqb/protocols/index.html


 
Stormwater Impacts 

The TMDL does not account for the potentially substantial impacts from stormwater running off 
of construction and industrial sites. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPPs) 
developed under the General Storm Water Permits and referred to in the TMDL are not, as 
suggested by the TMDL, adequate for controlling all pollution from construction sites. The 
TMDL itself states that the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPPs) developed under 
the General Storm Water Permits (CGP and MSGP) “minimize” impacts to water quality.  
Coverage under the CGP and MSGP and the related SWPPPs do not eliminate impacts to water 
quality. Therefore, the TMDL should allocate at least some waste load allocation to pollution 
from stormwater running off construction sites that are covered under the General Construction 
Storm Water Permit, and some load allocation to construction sites not covered under the general 
permit.  The same should hold true for industrial sites.  The TMDL also states “compliance with 
a SWPPP that meets the requirements of the MSGP is generally assumed to be consistent with 
this TMDL” (page 35). Does the Environment Department inspect these construction and 
industrial sites to make sure that there is a SWPPP and that it is indeed being complied to?  How 
is the public to know if stormwater runoff from these sites is, in fact, being controlled? At the 
very least the TMDL should identify sites and facilities that are covered under these general 
stormwater permits in the watershed.   
 
Response: Since these various permits require BMPs in order decrease or eliminate any 
discharge from the sites, we do not believe it is appropriate to assign a waste load allocation or 
load allocation to these permits.  The SWQB has considered adding information on construction 
permits to the TMDLs, but these sites are generally very transient and change dramatically from 
the time of the study to the time when the TMDLs are prepared.  General permits do not have the 
information necessary to determine potential loading in TMDLs. In future TMDLs we will add a 
list of stormwater permits that are active when intensive surveys are completed and the TMDLs 
are prepared.  
 
Previous Comments 
Amigos Bravos commented on the first draft of TMDLs for the Red River back in 2002. We 
have attached our comments (only available in hard copy by fax) from that comment period and 
hope that these concerns will be addressed as well. 
 
Response: We have reviewed this comment set as well with respect to the revised draft.  We 
believe the concerns have been addressed in the revised TMDL. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft TMDL. We look forward to your 
response to our comments. 
 
Thank you and happy holidays, 
 
Rachel Conn 
Clean Water Circuit Rider 
Amigos Bravos 



Comment Set C: 
Taos County Soil and Water Conservation District 

 
 

December 29, 2005 
New Mexico Environment Department 
SWQB, Room N2109 
P.O. Box 26110, 
Santa Fe, NM  87502 
 
Attn: Ms. Jennifer Ickes 
 
 
 
Subject: Comments on Draft (TMDL), RED RIVER WATERSHED 
 
Dear Ms Ickes; 
 
The following comments are submitted on behalf of the Taos County Soil and Water 
Conservation District. The Comments refer to the version of the Draft TMDL for the Red River 
Watershed that was available on the New Mexico Environment Department, Surface Water 
Quality Bureau’s web site on December 16, 2005. The general concern of the District is that 
watersheds or stream segments be listed based on best scientific data and that impairment 
decisions and eventual TMDL implementation actions be based on clear links between data and 
causes of impairments. This relates to the specific concern that any proposed TMDL 
implementation actions that affect District actions or policies be in the overall best interest of the 
health of the target watershed. 
 
The Red River (from its confluence with the Rio Grande), together with its tributaries and 
headwaters (upstream from the confluence of the main and west forks of the Red River), define 
the Red River Watershed of northern New Mexico. In general, it seems that development of a 
TMDL strategy for this watershed is premature at this time. Some impairments are not addressed 
due to consideration of pending changes in water quality criteria, other portions of loads are not 
assessed since the resources and data are not available at this time, and the USGS has ongoing 
studies of this watershed that are not available for review by the general public. 
 
The review and comments submitted herein are preliminary based on the lack of time to review 
all of the information supporting the proposed actions, especially the USGS studies of the Red 
River watershed. The review has identified several areas of concern: 
 

• For example the determination that Pioneer Creek is impaired for turbidity is based 
on only 11 measurements, only two of which exceed the New Mexico turbidity 
criteria; 

 

• Less than 20% of the measurements exceed the turbidity standard of 50 NTU, and 
the two measurements that exceed the standard occurred in a spring and may 
represent ”background” conditions for spring runoff; 



Response: According to the SWQB’s Assessment Protocols, an assessment unit is 
considered impaired if greater than 15% of the measurements exceed the turbidity 
criterion.   

• Flow rates tributaries are estimated from Red River flow based on a watershed 
model. This may be an acceptable method, but the MOS and uncertainty factors in all 
calculations should be increased to address this added source of potential error and 
uncertainty; 

Response: The MOS was increased by 10% to account for an uncertainty in this flow 
model.   

• The relationship between the discussion of the development of a TMDL for 
aluminum in the Executive summary and the discussion in Chapter 6 is confusing. Is 
it the intent to develop a TMDL for aluminum in this document or wait for a revised 
chronic criterion? ;  

Response: The acute TMDLs were prepared in this document and chronic TMDLs will 
be prepared if necessary after an appropriate revised chronic criterion is adopted.. 

• The assessment is almost totally dependent upon the judgment of NMED staff, since 
no clear statistical criteria for determining what percentage of samples that exceed a 
standard indicate impairment or what volume and frequency of data collection data is 
adequate to determine an impairment: and, 

Response: Data assessments performed by NMED staff on done using our documented 
Assessment Protocol which are available on our website at: 
http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swqb/protocols/index.html and have been reviewed by the 
USEPA in Region 6.  

• It is unclear how impairments based on bio-assessment or other means are to be 
related to be specific to a specific impairing condition, such as elevated turbidity. 

Response:  In this TMDL document bioassessments where used only in relation to the 
stream bottom deposit impairments; not for turbidity or aluminum impairments.  The 
SWQB is in the process of developing biocriteria assessment protocols, but those 
protocols are not in place at this time. 

 

Thank you for your consideration of these comments. 

 

Sincerely, 
 
Peter A. Vigil 
Taos SWCD – District Manager 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/swqb/protocols/index.html
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